

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 6, 2013**

No. 12-5413

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE and  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Columbia

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Rachel Brand  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Appellant  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Eugene Scalia  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott P. Martin  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539  
escalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Commission Arbitrarily Reversed Its Prior Rulemaking Without Adequate Explanation.....	3
A. The Commission Was Required To Address Its 2003 Rulemaking .....	3
B. The Commission’s Rule Release Failed To Consider The Effects On Liquidity Identified In The 2003 Rulemaking.....	7
II. The Commission Did Not Meaningfully Assess The Costs And Benefits Of Its Rule .....	11
A. The Commission Failed To Evaluate The “Baseline” Provided By Existing Regulation Of Investment Companies .....	11
B. The Commission Relied On Nonexistent Benefits .....	16
C. The Commission Relied On Uncertain Benefits Even As It Improperly Obscured The Rule’s Costs.....	23
III. The Commission’s Rule Suffers From Other Serious Deficiencies.....	26
IV. The Commission Provided Inadequate Opportunity For Notice And Comment.....	28
V. This Court Should Vacate The Commission’s Rule .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 29
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , No. 11-1477, 2013 WL 1003666 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	20
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Manin v. NTSB</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	10, 18
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	25
7 U.S.C. § 1a(11) .....	14
7 U.S.C. § 6n(3)(A).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 13b.....	20
* 7 U.S.C. § 19(a) .....	4, 8, 18
15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(3).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-30(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-33(b).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 80b-4.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	19
Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763A-365 .....	10
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform And Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	9, 22

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 3.12(h)(1)(ii).....	18
17 C.F.R. § 4.5(c).....	21
17 C.F.R. § 4.13.....	12
17 C.F.R. § 210.12-13.....	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	20
17 C.F.R. § 270.34b-1.....	20
17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-8.....	20

**Other Authorities**

63 Fed. Reg. 38,525 (July 17, 1998).....	6
68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003).....	4, 5
74 Fed. Reg. 3,138 (Jan. 16, 2009).....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 7,976 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	7, 24
76 Fed. Reg. 55,237 (Sept. 7, 2011).....	14
77 Fed. Reg. 1,182 (Jan. 9, 2012).....	22
77 Fed. Reg. 2,136 (Jan. 13, 2012).....	22, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012).....	7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 24, 26, 27, 30
77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012).....	9
Cmte. on Fed. Regulation of Securities, ABA, <i>Report of the Task Force on Investment Company Use of Derivatives and Leverage</i> (2010).....	13
Dreyfus Strategic Investing & Dreyfus Strategic Income, SEC No-Action Letter (pub. avail. July 2, 1996).....	13

H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982).....18

S. Rep. No. 97-384 (1982).....14
